ORDINANCE NO. 245-00

FILE NO. 001378

[Settlement Of Lawsuit]

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF THE LAWSUIT FILED BY WAE SON JENSEN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF MI PUN KIM AGAINST THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO FOR \$30,000.00; THE LAWSUIT WAS FILED ON SEPTEMBER 24, 1999 IN SUPERIOR COURT, CASE NO. 306-739; ENTITLED Wae Son Jensen, Individually and as Administratrix of the Estate of Mi Pun Kim, ET AL., V. CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL; OTHER MATERIAL TERMS OF SAID SETTLEMENT ARE PLAINTIFF SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL LIENS RELATED TO THIS ACTION.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco

Section 1. The City Attorney is hereby authorized to settle the action entitled "<u>Wae</u> <u>Son Jensen, Individually and as Administratrix of the Estate of Mi Pun Kim, et al., v. City and</u> <u>County of San Francisco, et al.</u>, Superior, Court No. 306-739 by the payment of \$30,000.00 Plaintiff shall be responsible for any and all liens related to this action.

Section 2. The above-named action was filed in Superior on September 24, 1999, and the following parties were named in the lawsuit: Wae Son Jensen, Individually and as

||| |||

111

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Administratrix of the Estate of Mi Pun Kim, plaintiffs and the City and County of San Francisco,

defendants.

1

2

3

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND RECOMMENDED:

LOUISE H. RENNE, City Attorney

ahmy

PATRICK J. MAHONEY Chief Trial Deputy

FUNDS AVAILABLE:

EÓWARD HARRÍNGTÓN Controller

lG-AGF-AAA 97-09-81 975028 05311 \$30,000.00 **RECOMMENDED:**

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Manuer (

MITCHELL KATZ, M.D., Director

APPROVED: HEALTH COMMISSION

lary auge how

Secretary

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Ordinance

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 001378

Date Passed:

Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Wae Son Jensen, individually and as administratrix of the Estate of Mi Pun Kim against the City and County of San Francisco for \$30,000.00; the lawsuit was filed on September 24, 1999 in Superior Court, Case No. 306-739; entitled Wae Son Jensen, Individually and as Administratrix of the Estate of Mi Pun Kim, et al., v. City and County of San Francisco, et al.; other material terms of said settlement are plaintiff shall be responsible for any and all liens related to this action.

October 10, 2000 Board of Supervisors — PASSED, ON FIRST READING Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee Absent: 1 - Katz

October 16, 2000 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee Absent: 1 - Katz

File No. 001378

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on October 16, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

n

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

OCT 27 2000

Date Approved